liabilities are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the

payables to fair value.

4 Transition to IFRS

The effect of the Company‟s transition to IFRS, as described in note 2, is summarized as follows:

(i)  Transition elections

(ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(i)  Transition elections

The Company has applied the following transition exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

 To apply the requirements of IFRS 3, ‘Business Combinations’, prospectively from January 1, 2010

 To apply the requirements of IFRS 2, ‘Share based payments’, only to equity instruments granted after

November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of January 1, 2010.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

_______________________________________________________________________________________

(6)

(ii)Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

  Dec 31, 2010 Mar 31 2010 Jan 1, 2010

Equity  $ $ $

Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP  3,876,488 2,620,849 2,711,523

IFRS adjustments increase (decrease)

   Flow-through share financing a,c,d (418,206)  (409,132)

Equity as reported under IFRS  3,458,282 2,620,849 2,302,391

   Dec 31, 2010 Mar 31 2010

Comprehensive income   $ $

As reported under Canadian GAAP   (1,475,497) 64,029

Increase (decrease) in net income for:

Income tax b  (96,030) (96,030)

As reported under IFRS   (1,571,527) (32,001)

Trueclaim Exploration Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

_______________________________________________________________________________________

(7)

  December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

  CDN   CDN   CDN

  GAAP Adj IFRS GAAP Adj IFRS GAAP Adj IFRS

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  989,047 - 989,047 642,139 - 642,139 1,009,154 - 1,009,154

Receivables  103,738 - 103,738 44,440 - 44,440 46,004 - 46,004

Income tax receivable  8,663 - 8,663 - - - - - -

Prepaid expenses  53,497 - 53,497 19,102 - 19,102 25,766 - 25,766

  1,154,945 - 1,154,945 705,681 - 705,681 1,080,924 - 1,080,924

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  3,015,278 - 3,015,278 2,245,236 - 2,245,236 1,833,023 - 1,833,023

  4,170,223 - 4,170,223 2,950,917 - 2,950,917 2,913,947 - 2,913,947

Liabilities

Trade payables and accrued

liabilities
 293,735 - 293,735 330,068 - 330,068 202,424 - 202,424

Other liabilities a,b,c - 418,206 418,206 - - - - 409,132 409,132

  293,735 418,206 711,941 330,068 - 330,068 202,424 409,132 611,556

Equity

Share capital a,b,c,d 5,465,338 (211,762) 5,253,576 2,637,676 292,027 2,929,703 2,747,862 (213,135) 2,534,727

Contributed surplus  563,989 - 563,989 521,252 - 521,252 535,351 - 535,351

Warrants a,c,d 529,331 (110,414) 418,917 604,565 195,997 408,568 634,983 (195,997) 438,986

Accumulated deficit b (2,682,170) (96,030) (2,778,200) (1,142,644) (96,030) (1,238,674) (1,206,673) - (1,206,673)

  3,876,488 (418,206) 3,458,282 2,620,849 - 2,620,849 2,711,523 (409,132) (2,302,391)

  4,170,223  4,170,223 2,950,917  2,950,917 2,913,947  2,913,947

Trueclaim Exploration Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

_______________________________________________________________________________________

(8)

  Year ended Three months ended

  December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010

  CDN   CDN

  GAAP Adj IFRS GAAP Adj IFRS

  $ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue

Operating Expenses

Administrative expenses  (450,960) - (450,960) (142,955) - (130,955)

Management fees  (385,267) - (385,267) (52,595) - (64,595)

Professional fees  (208,467) - (208,467) (51,199) - (50,839)

Share based payments  (87,254) - (87,254) - - -

Travel  (116,105) - (116,105) (21,673) - (21,673)

Amortization  (1,236) - (1,236) (250) - (250)

Other gains and losses (net)  (696,450) - (696,450) - - -

  (1,945,769) - (1,945,769) (268,672) - (268,672)

Income before tax

Income tax recovery b 470,272 (96,030) 374,242 332,701 (96,030) 236,671

Net Income (loss) for the period  (1,475,497)  (1,571,527) 64,029  (32,001)

Explanatory notes

a) Upon transition to IFRS, there was a reclassification of share capital of $213,135 and warrants of $195,997 to

other liabilities as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

b)  Upon transition to IFRS, share capital was increased and income tax recovery was decreased by $505,162 as

at March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2010, to reflect the tax effect of the renouncement of flow through shares

that were previously reported as a reduction of share capital under Canadian GAAP.  In addition, income tax